# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM469425

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
H. D. Smith, LLC		04/11/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Triplefin LLC	
Street Address:	11333 Cornell Park Drive	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45242	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4498093	TRIPLEFIN
Registration Number:	5202695	COMPLETECARE RX PHARMACY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

3172317433 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172361313 Email: jgard@btlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JULIA SPOOR GARD Address Line 1: 11 South Meridian Street

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204-3535

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41118-262474 and 226307
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIA SPOOR GARD
SIGNATURE:	/JGARD/
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SignedAssignment4498093and5202695#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment4498093and5202695#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0195

900446377

#### U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of November 20, 2017, by and among AmerisourceBergen Corporation ("ABC"), Spielberg Acquisition Corp., H.D. Smith Holding Company ("HDS"), and Henry Dale Smith, Jr. (solely in his capacity as Stockholder Representative) (the "Merger Agreement"), ABC purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares of HDS. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Merger Agreement.

WHEREAS, prior to the closing under the Merger Agreement, HDS conducted a preclosing reorganization whereby HDS transferred its entire equity interests in its wholly owned subsidiary Triplefin LLC ("Triplefin LLC") to certain HDS shareholders.

WHEREAS, Section 5.7 of the Merger Agreement requires HDS or its subsidiaries to transfer or assign to such persons entitled thereto, for no additional consideration, any asset held by HDS or its subsidiaries that is properly allocated to the HDS shareholders pursuant to the preclosing reorganization documents.

WHEREAS, HDS is and continues to be the registered owner of the trademarks for "Triplefin" and "CompleteCare Rx Pharmacy" and hereby desires to assign its interest therein to Triplefin LLC.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, H.D. Smith, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business of Springfield, IL 62703 ("Assignor"), hereby assigns, sells, conveys and transfers to Triplefin LLC, an Ohio limited liability company having a place of business in 11333 Cornell Park Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 ("Assignee"), all rights, title, and interest to the trademarks (i) TRIPLEFIN, including U.S. federal trademark registration no. 4498093 (application number 86038997) and (ii) COMPLETECARE RX PHARMACY, including U.S. federal trademark registration 5202695 (application number 86840858), along with, in each case, the common law rights to the mark, and the goodwill of the business with white trademark end case, the

REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0196

claims for damages by reason of infringement, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

H. D. SMITH, LLC (ASSIGNOR):

Signed:

Printed Name: Robert J. Appleby

Title: President H. D. Smith

Date: April 11, 2018

INDSO2 1368347

**RECORDED: 04/11/2018** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0197